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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency


http://www.khoa.go.kr

Locality

PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Information about navigation

Block production
ENC production

LORAN-C
EAST COAST

Approaches to Jukbyeon Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy
Ulleungdo, Approaches to Ulleung Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Dokdo ~ Buoy

SOUTH COAST Southern part of Narodo, Approaches to Sonjukdo ~ Light buoy

WEST COAST

Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Light house

Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Breakwater, Light house
Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy

Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Light buoy

Northern part of Geomundo, Approaches to Chodo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Nokdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Cheongsando Hang ~ Buoy

Approaches to Ando Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Nangdo Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Hydrographic survey
Geojedo, Approaches to Okpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Jejudo, Approaches to Seongsanpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Jejudo, Approaches to Wimi Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Depth

Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Jindo, Approaches to Supum Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Middle part of Yellow sea ~ Aggregate extraction area

Notice No.
(141)
296
297
(140)
298
304
308
309
299
300
301
305
306
310
311
312
(142)
(143)
(144)
(145)
(146)
(147)
(148)
(149)
302
303
307
313
314
(150)
(151)
(152)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.

1414 298 2714 301

1437 308(T) 3¢ 2755 301, 3063, (148), (149)

1459 298 2757 (147)

1536 308(T) 2759 301, 3063

1541 309(T) 2762 300, (146)

1752 304 3 2801 300

2011 (141) 3011 (141)

2014 (141) 3100 (141)

2181 (142) 3116 302

2182 (143) 3153 313(T)

2183 299 3155 296, 302, (150)

2214 (144) 3162 296

2278 (145) 3411 (141)

2418 312(T) 3412 (141)

2432 311(T) 3418 (152)

2439 299 3432 307 3%

2452 312(T) 3437 303

2453 310(T) 3458 314(T)

2625 3053 3467 303

2712 301 3484 (151)
INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No. Notice No.
410 298, 299, 300, 301, 303, 309(T)




PART

* 296/24 Block production
Chart No. Title Position (Approx.)
34-46.4N 126-23.9E
3155 MOKPO HANG
34-46.2N 126-23.9E
3162 APPROACHES TO MOKPO HANG 34-45.8N 126-23.9E
Chart 3155[24-284], 3162[24-284]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*297/24 ENC production
ENC No. Chart Remark
KR66988C 1751, 1752 Edition
KR66989C 1751, 1752 Edition
KR669C00 1752 Edition
KR66998C 1752 Edition
KR64830A 2227 Edition
KR648A39 2227 Edition
KR64840A 2227 Edition
KR64831B 2227 Edition
KR636C57 2811 Edition

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency




*298/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jukbyeon Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. Zj Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS) 37-05-07.9N, 129-24-25.9E
Insert 2. 4 Fi5) Y 20s (ODAS) 37-05-31.0N, 129-23-55.7E

3. 4 Fi5) Y 20s (ODAS) 37-05-28.9N, 129-23-52.6E
Chart 1459[24-50], 1414[24-37]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1265.6, 1265.8, 1265.7

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

% 299/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Southern part of Narodo, Approaches to Sonjukdo ~ Light buoy
Delete Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-21-46.1N, 127-24-45.0E
Chart 2183[24-250], 2439[24-250]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2531.4

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 300/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Light house

Replace Range of light, 16M with 15M 33-31-58.3N, 126-33-29.0E
Chart 2801[23-800], 2762[24-106]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2686.6

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*301/24

SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~

Breakwater, Light house

Insert 1. breakwater, single firm line, joining, (1)~ (10) (1) 33-14-12.7N, 126-31-055E
delete depth and contour line (2) 33-14-10.7N, 126-31-06.0E
(3) 33-14-09.2N, 126-31-04.9E
(4) 33-14-08.7N, 126-31-03.7E
(5) 33-14-08.8N, 126-31-03.7E
(6) 33-14-08.6N, 126-31-03.1E
(7) 33-14-08.2N, 126-31-03.3E
(8) 33-14-089N, 126-31-05.1E
(9) 33-14-10.5N, 126-31-06.4E
(10) 33-14-12.8N, 126-31-05.7E
2. % FI R 6s 12m ™ 33-14-08.5N, 126-31-03.5E
Chart 2755[23-311], 2759[23-591], 2712[22-1109], 2714[23-841]
Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2651.6
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
* 302/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Depth
Insert 1. depth & 34-46-37.1N, 126-25-12.2E
Replace 2. contour line, 5m with 10m 34-46-27.TN, 126-23-49.9E

Chart 3155[24-296] (1), 3116[24-254] (2)
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
* 303/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light buoy

FI(3) G 7s (No 5)

Delete 4'

Chart 3467[24-237], 3437(24-186]
Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3455

Source Pyeongtaek Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

36-59-59.0N,

126-44-31.0E



% 304 3% /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 337(T)/23 is canceled, 485(T)/23 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 36-02-35.9N, 129-22-16.8E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 36-02-25.4N, 129-22-15.8E

Chart 1752

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 305 3% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 191(T)/24 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 33-57-40.9N, 126-17-44.6E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 33-57-42.0N, 126-17-56.4E

Chart 2625

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 306 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 1087(T)/22, No.1,2 is canceled, 999(T)/23 is canceled

Delete 1. j Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 33-14-05.8N, 126-31-06.9E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 33-14-05.4N, 126-31-01.8E

Chart 2755, 2759

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 307 % /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 722(T)/22, No.2,3,4 is canceled, 288(T)/23 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 35-44-12.1N,
2. Zj Fi4) Y 8 (No B) 35-44-12.1N,
3. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No C) 35-44-17.4N,
4, Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No D) 35-44-19.7N,

Chart 3432

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

126-27-41.5E

126-27-45.4E

126-27-41.5E

126-27-34.1E

*308(T)%/24 EAST COAST ~ Ulleungdo, Approaches to Ulleung Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 284(T)/22 is canceled, 544(T)/22 is canceled

Move 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 37-27-35.1N,
37-27-48.7N,
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 37-27-25.6N,
37-27-37.0N,
3. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No C) 37-27-11.9N,
37-27-22.7N,
4, Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No D) 37-27-05.0N,
37-27-08.5N,
5. Zj FI(5) Y 20s (No A) 37-27-07.6N,
37-27-44.1N,
6. Zj FIi5) Y 20s (No B) 37-27-12.7N,
37-27-40.9N,
Chart 1536, 1437 (5,6)
Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

130-53-27.2E to
130-53-20.6E

130-53-07.0E to
130-53-30.3E

130-52-52.6E to
130-53-06.2E

130-52-39.3E to
130-52-42.1E

130-52-40.5E to
130-53-24.1E

130-52-41.8E to
130-53-21.7E



*309(T)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Dokdo ~ Buoy

Move @ (ODAS) 37-14-14.0N, 131-52-10.0E to
37-17-13.2N, 131-56-02.4E

Chart 1541
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 1278.3

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*310(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Northern part of Geomundo, Approaches to Chodo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-19-25.5N, 127-16-27.5E
Chart 2453
Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*311(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nokdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. J Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-37-51.5N, 127-02-09.1E
2. @ Fil4) Y 8 (No B) 34-37-47.4N, 127-02-08.4E
Chart 2432

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*312(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Cheongsando Hang ~ Buoy

Al

Insert 1. ¥ (ODAS) 34-07-48.0N, 126-55-10.0E
2. 4}1 (ODAS) 34-25-35.0N, 127-05-51.0E
Chart 2418 (1), 2452 (2)

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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*313(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Jindo, Approaches to Supum Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-22-51.5N, 126-18-26.4E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-22-49.3N, 126-18-34.2E
3. lj Fi(4) Y 8 (No C) 34-22-35.0N, 126-18-49.8E
Chart 3153

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*314(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No A) 36-22-54.0N, 126-26-07.5E
2. lj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 36-23-03.7N, 126-26-06.9E

Chart 3458

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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PART III

* (140)/24 LORAN-C
Station Name Location Chain Name Output Interrupted Date and Time
(ID) (WGS-84) (GRD) (KW) (KST)
36-11-05.45N From 09:00, May 28, 2024
Pohang 129-20-27.45E 9930 150 to 14:00, May 28, 2024

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 4281

Source National Maritime PNT Office

* (141)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Wido Hang ~ Marine information
There will be two—dimensional physical exploration data acquisition work, so mariners are advised to navigate with caution.
Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (7)~(1) (1) 35-37-54.8N, 123-12-55.7E

(2) 35-09-479N, 122-57-05.5E

(3) 34-02-30.9N, 122-57-07.8E

(4) 34-02-04.6N, 124-45-472E

(5) 34-51-07.0N, 124-47-01.0E

(6) 35-44-18.0N, 126-12-38.1E

(7) 35-55-47.8N, 126-12-42.4E

Remark Period : June 3, 2024 ~ August 10, 2024

Chart 3411, 3412, 3100, 2011, 2014, 3011

Source Korea Institute of Geoscience and Mineral Resources

* (142)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Ando Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-29-28.4N, 127-48-09.9E
(2) 34-29-31.2N, 127-48-17.7E
(3) 34-29-26.9N, 127-48-20.6E
(4) 34-29-24.2N, 127-48-12.8E

Remark Period : July 2024 ~ July 2034

Chart 2181

Source Yeosu City

- 11 -



. bounded by line,

. bounded by line,

. bounded by line,

. bounded by line,

. bounded by line,

M~ @~(1)

1)~ D)~ (1D)

M~ @D~1)

1) ~M@)~1)

D~ @~(1)

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nangdo Hang ~ Fishery

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

1
(2)
3)
4)

oy
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

34-40-18.3N,
34-40-18.6N,
34-39-59.2N,
34-39-58.8N,

34-39-54.2N,
34-39-54.8N,
34-39-38.6N,
34-39-38.0N,

34-41-21.0N,
34-41-21.5N,
34-41-11.7N,
34-41-11.2N,

34-41-06.6N,
34-41-07.3N,
34-40-57.6N,
34-40-56.9N,

34-40-52.3N,
34-40-52.7N,
34-40-43.0N,
34-40-42.6N,

127-31-50.5E
127-32-06.3E
127-32-06.9E
127-31-51.2E

127-31-51.4E
127-32-07.1E
127-32-07.9E
127-31-52.2E

127-31-46.6E
127-32-14.1E
127-32-14.3E
127-31-46.8E

127-31-46.7E
127-32-14.2E
127-32-14.6E
127-31-47.1E

127-31-473E
127-32-14.8E
127-32-15.0E
127-31-47.5E

Remark Period : June 2024 ~ June 2034

Chart 2182
Source Yeosu City
* (144)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-04-14.2N, 128-46-28 9E

(2) 35-04-14.2N, 128-46-35.1E

(3) 35-03-49.9N, 128-46-35.2E

(4) 35-03-53.1N, 128-46-29.0E
Remark Period : May 29, 2024 ~ May 31, 2024

Chart 2214

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (145)/24

SOUTH COAST ~ Geojedo, Approaches to Okpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-53-45.6N, 128-44-57.9E
(2) 34-53-43.1N, 128-45-02.1E
(3) 34-53-33.2N, 128-44-54.7E
(4) 34-53-36.0N, 128-44-50.2E

Remark Period : May 30, 2024 ~ June 5, 2024

Chart 2278

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (146)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-30-00.4N, 126-26-11.9E
(2) 33-30-00.8N, 126-26-31.3E
(3) 33-29-45.5N, 126-26-31.8E
(4) 33-29-45.1N, 126-26-12.3E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 33-30-58.2N, 126-27-58.7E
(2) 33-30-59.4N, 126-28-59.5E
(3) 33-30-24.8N, 126-29-00.5E
(4) 33-30-23.5N, 126-27-59.8E
3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-33-37.1N, 126-38-16.9E

(2) 33-33-38.0N, 126-39-01.9E
(3) 33-33-04.1N, 126-39-02.9E
(4) 33-33-03.2N, 126-38-17.8E

Remark Period : May 31, 2024 ~ June 16, 2024

Chart 2762

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (147)/24

SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Seongsanpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-24-50.3N, 126-54-48.8E
(2) 33-24-50.7N, 126-55-06.8E
(3) 33-24-35.1N, 126-55-07.1E
(4) 33-24-34.8N, 126-54-49.2E

Remark Period : May 31, 2024 ~ June 16, 2024

Chart 2757

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (148)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Wimi Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-16-235N, 126-42-11.3E
(2) 33-16-23.8N, 126-42-29.3E
(3) 33-16-08.3N, 126-42-29.7E
(4) 33-16-08.0N, 126-42-11.8E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-16-39.3N, 126-43-55.4E

(2) 33-16-39.8N, 126-44-17.9E
(3) 33-16-23.7N, 126-44-18.3E
(4) 33-16-23.3N, 126-43-55.8E

Remark Period : May 31, 2024 ~ June 16, 2024

Chart 2755

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (149)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-14-17.0N, 126-26-14.2E
(2) 33-14-175N, 126-26-36.8E
(3) 33-14-01.4N, 126-26-37.2E
(4) 33-14-01.0N, 126-26-14.7E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-14-299N, 126-24-56.7E

(2) 33-14-30.4N, 126-25-20.3E
(3) 33-14-11.0N, 126-25-20.9E
(4) 33-14-10.5N, 126-24-57.3E

- 14 -



3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-14-07.0N, 126-30-49.3E
(2) 33-14-07.7N, 126-31-235E
(3) 33-13-41.7N, 126-31-24.3E
(4) 33-13-41.0N, 126-30-50.0E
4. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-14-11.5N, 126-35-42.1E

(2) 33-14-12.4N, 126-36-27.0E
(3) 33-13-38.4N, 126-36-27.9E
(4) 33-13-37.6N, 126-35-43.1E

Remark Period : May 31, 2024 ~ June 16, 2024

Chart 2755

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (150)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (8)~ (1) (1) 34-44-38.6N, 126-21-34.6E
(2) 34-44-29.5N, 126-21-29.0E
(3) 34-44-23.8N, 126-21-42.8E
(4) 34-44-085N, 126-21-33.4E
(5) 34-44-049N, 126-21-42.2E
(6) 34-44-245N, 126-21-54.2E
(7) 34-44-31.2N, 126-21-38.1E
(8) 34-44-359N, 126-21-41.0E

Remark Period : May 27, 2024 ~ May 30, 2024

Chart 3155

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

*(151)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-58-45.0N, 126-28-50.0E
(2) 35-58-46.0N, 126-29-45.0E
(3) 35-58-08.0N, 126-29-46.0E
(4) 35-58-07.0N, 126-28-51.0E

Remark Period : May 27, 2024 ~ May 31, 2024

Chart 3484

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (152)/24 WEST COAST ~ Middle part of Yellow sea ~ Aggregate extraction area

Area bounded by line, joining (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 36-07-36.0N, 125-39-34.9E
(2) 36-06-20.1N, 125-40-42.0E
(3) 36-04-56.1N, 125-39-11.1E
(4) 36-06-11.3N, 125-38-05.2E

Remark Period : May 17, 2024 ~ September 13, 2025

Chart 3418

Source Korea Marine Environment Management Corporation
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LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No.410)

PART IV

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ' J Structure, Remarks
m | (M .
Height (m)
1258.10 Imwon Hang 37-13.56N Fl(4) Y 8s 8 Y pillar
129-20.68E
1265.6 Removed from List NTM No.21/298,2024
1265.7 Uljin 37-05.48N FI(5) Y 20s 7 Y pillar ~ NTM No.21/298,2024
129-23.88E (Insert)
1265.8 Uljin 37-05.52N  FI(5) Y 20s 7 Y pillar NIM No.21/298,2024
129-23.93E (Insert)
2381 Myodo 34-53.09N FI(1) Y 4s 7 Y pillar
127-40.67E
2390.1 Gwangyang Hang 34-50.82N  FI(1) G 6s 7 G pillar
127-39.84E
2390.2 Gwangyang Hang 34-50.84N  FI(1) R 6s 7 R pillar
127-39.91E
2390.3 Gwangyang Hang 34-51.68N  FI(1) G 6s 7 G pillar
127-39.03E
2390.4 Gwangyang Hang 34-51.7IN FI(1) R 6s 7 R pillar
127-39.08E
2390.5 Gwangyang Hang 34-5247N FI(1) G 6s 7 G pillar
127-38.28E
2390.6 Gwangyang Hang 34-5249N FI(1) R 6s 7 R pillar
127-38.33E
2417 Myodo 34-52.89N  FI(1) Y 4s 7 Y pillar
127-46.87E
2531.4 Removed from List NTIM No.21/299,2024
2651.6 Beophwan Hang 33-1414N FI R 6s 12 7 R round  NIM No.21/301,2024
126-31.06E steel pipe  (Insert)
2686.6 Jeju Hang 33-31.97N FI(1) R 10s 27 15 R 4-sided NIM No.21/300,2024
M4267.6 126-33.48E concrete
tower
16.3
3455 Removed from List NTM No.21/303,2024
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KOREA
HYDROGRAPHIC
AND
OCEANOGRAPHIC
AGENCY

[419111111] 351 Haeyang-ro, Yeongdo-gu, Busan, Republic of Korea

TEL : +82-51-400-4331~4

KHOA
NTM KHO FAX : +82-51-400-4349

* Website : http://www.khoa.go.kr/eng/Main.do
* E-mail : ntmkhoa@korea.kr
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